Известия ЮФУ. Технические науки                  Izvestiya SFedU. Engineering Sciences
230
УДК: 621.375.9                                               DOI 10.18522/2311-3103-2023-4-230-240
О.В. Дворников, В.А. Чеховский, Н.Н. Прокопенко, А.В. Кунц, В.Е. Чумаков
СРАВНИТЕЛЬНЫЙ АНАЛИЗ ДВУХ- И ОДНОКАСКАДНЫХ BJT-JFET
ОПЕРАЦИОННЫХ УСИЛИТЕЛЕЙ
*
Рассмотрены операционные усилители с разным количеством усилительных каска-

cation Technology (RTEICT). Bangalore, India, 2018. – P. 255-259. – DOI: 10.1109/
RTEICT42901.2018.9012268.
10. Yavari M., Maghari N., Shoaei O. An accurate analysis of slew rate for two-stage CMOS
opamps // IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs. – 2005. – Vol. 52,
No. 3. – P. 164-167. – DOI: 10.1109/TCSII.2004.842058.
11. Parthipan A., Krishna K.L., Kumar V.N., Hareesh C., Raviteja B. and Varshath C.V. A High
Performance CMOS Operational Amplifier // 3rd International Conference on Computing
Methodologies and Communication (ICCMC). Erode, India, 2019. – P. 702-706. – DOI:
10.1109/ICCMC.2019.8819641.
12. Kavyashree C.L., Hemambika M., Dharani K., Naik A.V. and Sunil M.P. Design and imple-
mentation of two stage CMOS operational amplifier using 90nm technology // International
Conference on Inventive Systems and Control (ICISC). Coimbatore, India, 2017. – P. 1-4.
– DOI: 10.1109/ICISC.2017.8068601.
13. Snoeij M.F., Ivanov M.V. A 36V JFET-input bipolar operational amplifier with  1μV/°C maximum
offset drift and − 126dB total harmonic distortion //  IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Confer-
ence. San Francisco, USA, 2011. – P. 248-250. – DOI: 10.1109/ISSCC.2011.5746305.
14. Davis W. and Vyne R. A monolithic P-channel JFET QUAD operational amplifier // IEEE
International Solid-State Circuits Conference. Digest of Technical Papers. San Francisco,
USA. 1984. – P. 288-289. – DOI: 10.1109/ISSCC.1984.1156588.
Известия ЮФУ. Технические науки                  Izvestiya SFedU. Engineering Sciences
238
15. Snoeij M. A 36V 48MHz JFET-Input Bipolar Operational Amplifier with 150µV Maximum
Offset and Overload Supply Current Control // ESSCIRC 2018 - IEEE 44th European Solid

– DOI: 10.1109/BIPOL.1990.171168.
18. Полонников Д.Е. Операционные усилители. Принципы построения, теория, схемотехни-
ка. – М.: Энергоатомиздат, 1983. – 216 c.
19. Дворников О.В., Чеховский В.А., Галкин Я.Д., Кунц А.В. Программируемые быстродейст-
вующие операционные усилители для аппаратуры специального и двойного назначения
// 10-я Международная научная конференция по военно-техническим проблемам, про-
блемам обороны и безопасности, использования технологий двойного назначения:
сборник научных статей, Государственный военно-промышленный комитет Республики
Беларусь. – Минск: Четыре четверти, 2023. – C. 169-172.
20. Ramirez-Angulo J., Holmes M. A simple technique to significantly enhance slew rate and
bandwidth of one-stage CMOS operational amplifiers // 2002 IEEE International Symposium
on Circuits and Systems. Proceedings (Cat. No.02CH37353). Phoenix-Scottsdale. USA, 2002.
– P. II-II. – DOI: 10.1109/ISCAS.2002.1011483.
21. Hoi Lee P.K.T. Mok. Single-point-detection slew-rate enhancement circuits for single-stage
amplifiers // 2002 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (ISCAS). Phoenix-
Scottsdale. USA, 2002. – P. II-II. – DOI: 10.1109/ISCAS.2002.1011482.
22. Aminzadeh H., Danaie M., Lotfi R. A low-power design methodology for single-stage operational
amplifiers // International Conference on Design and Test of Integrated Systems in Nanoscale Tech-
nology. Tunis, Tunisia, 2006. – P. 62-67. – DOI: 10.1109/DTIS.2006.1708694.
23. Close Santos. A JFET input single supply operational amplifier with rail-to-rail output // 1993
Proceedings of IEEE Bipolar/BiCMOS Circuits and Technology Meeting. Minneapolis, USA,
1993. – P. 149-152. – DOI: 10.1109/BIPOL.1993.617487.
24. Dvornikov O.V., Tchekhovsci V.A., Prokopenko N.N., Pakhomov I.V. Reducing noises of high-speed
Bi-JFET charge-sensitive amplifiers during schematic design // IOP Conf. Series: Materials Science
and Engineering. – 2020. – 862. – P. 8. – DOI:10.1088/1757-899X/862/2/022068.
25. Bowers D.F., Wurcer S.A. Recent developments in bipolar operational amplifiers // Proceed-
ings of the 1999 Bipolar/BiCMOS Circuits and Technology Meeting. – 1999. – P. 38-45.
– DOI: 10.1109/BIPOL.1999.803521.
REFERENCES